

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 20-0353

DUBUQUE COUNTY NO. CVCV110001

DENNIS BECHER,
APPLICANT-APPELLANT,
v.
STATE OF IOWA,
RESPONDENT-APPELLEE.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR DUBUQUE COUNTY
THE HONORABLE MICHAEL J. SHUBATT

APPELLEE STATE OF IOWA'S FINAL BRIEF
AND CONDITIONAL REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

THOMAS J. MILLER
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF IOWA

JOHN R. LUNDQUIST
Assistant Attorney General
Hoover State Office Building, 2nd Fl.
Des Moines, Iowa 50319
Ph: (515) 281-3658
Fax: (515) 281-4209
E-mail: john.lundquist@ag.iowa.gov
ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE
STATE OF IOWA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
ROUTING STATEMENT	8
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
A. Nature of the Case.....	8
B. Course of Proceedings and Disposition.....	8
C. Statement of Facts.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE DISTRICT COURT REASONABLY EXERCISED ITS VAST DISCRETION IN DENYING MODIFICATION OF BECHER’S SEX OFFENDER REGISTRATION REQUIREMENT.	11
A. Standard of Review.....	11
B. Preservation of Error.....	12
C. Argument.....	13
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF FILING	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Hill v. Fleetguard, Inc.</i> , 705 N.W.2d 665 (Iowa 2005).....	6, 12
<i>In re A.J.M.</i> , 847 N.W.2d 601 (Iowa 2014).....	7, 19
<i>In re S.M.M.</i> , 558 N.W.2d 405 (Iowa 1997).....	6, 14
<i>In re T.H.</i> , 913 N.W.2d 578 (Iowa 2018)	6, 14
<i>Iowa Comprehensive Petroleum Underground Storage Tank Fund Bd. v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d 376 (Iowa 2000)	7, 17
<i>Shell Oil Co.</i> , 606 N.W.2d at 379	18
<i>State ex rel. Lankford v. Allbee</i> , 544 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1996).....	7, 17
<i>State v. Aschbrenner</i> , 926 N.W.2d 240 (Iowa 2019).....	14, 20
<i>State v. Bruegger</i> , 773 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009).....	7, 20
<i>State v. Iowa Dist. Court for Story Cnty.</i> , 843 N.W.2d 76 (Iowa 2014)	6, 11, 14
<i>State v. McNeal</i> , 897 N.W.2d 697 (Iowa 2017)	7, 20
<i>State v. Pickens</i> , 558 N.W.2d 396 (Iowa 1997).....	14
<i>State v. Sweet</i> , 879 N.W.2d 811 (Iowa 2016).....	19
<i>State v. Wallace</i> , No. 15-1448, 2016 WL 6636681 at *2 (Iowa Ct. App., Nov. 9, 2016)	6, 11, 17
<i>Teamsters Local Union No. 421 v. City of Dubuque</i> , 706 N.W.2d 709 (Iowa 2005).....	6, 15

Statutes

Iowa Code § 4.1(30)(c).....	7, 17
Iowa Code § 4.4(5)	6, 15

Iowa Code § 692A.1(1)(c)	9
Iowa Code § 692A.101(1)(a)(4)	9
Iowa Code § 692A.102	6, 13
Iowa Code § 692A.102(1)(c)(12)	9
Iowa Code § 692A.103	6, 13
Iowa Code § 692A.103(1)	6, 13
Iowa Code § 692A.103(3)	18
Iowa Code § 692A.103(5)	19
Iowa Code § 692A.106(1)	6, 13
Iowa Code § 692A.106(5)	9, 14
Iowa Code § 692A.118	6, 13
Iowa Code § 692A.128	6, 13, 15
Iowa Code § 692A.128	passim
Iowa Code § 692A.128(1)(a)	15, 16
Iowa Code § 692A.128(1)(b)	6, 15, 16, 17
Iowa Code § 692A.128(1)(c)	6, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 692A.128(1)(d)	6, 15, 16
Iowa Code § 692A.128(1)(e)	6, 16
Iowa Code § 692A.128(4)	18, 21
Iowa Code § 692A.128(5)	12, 17
Iowa Code § 692A.128(6)	6, 16
Iowa Code § 692A.2(3)	6, 9, 14
Iowa Code § 709.1	9

Iowa Code § 709.4(1) 9

Iowa Code chapter 692A 6, 14

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(3)..... 8

Iowa R. App. P. 6.904(3)(e)..... 23
